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Project 305-087.2B

Mr. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 4023

Concord, California 94524

Re: Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 1994
Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
. Dublin, California
WIC No 204-2217-0105

Dear Mr. Walker:

The following presents the results of the fourth quarter 1994 monitoring program for the
site referenced above. This letter has been prepared for Shell Oil Company by Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
(Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on November 23, 1994. Groundwater elevation
contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 1. The cooperative gauging date
was missed this quarter, but is scheduled to resume in the first quarter of 1995 on Febru-
ary 15, 1995. Table 1 presents groundwater elevation data.

All wells sampled this quarter were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons caleulated
as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds).
Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. TPH-g and benzene concentra-
tions for the November 1994 sampling event are <hovwn on Figure 2 Blaine’s ground-
water sampling report. which includes field datz and the certified analvtical report, 15
presented as Attachment A
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RECOMMENDATIONS

PACIFIC recommended the following sampling reductions, in the third quarter 1994
quarterly report, due to consistent non-detectable or low concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater. PACIFIC intends to implement the sampling frequency
reductions beginning in the second quarter of 1995.

Sampling Frequency

Well Current Proposed
MW-4 Semiannually Annually
MW-5 Quarterly Semiannually
MW-7 Semiannually Annually
MW-8 Semiannually Annually
MW-9 . Semijannually Removed from

sampling program

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
ROSS W.N.

Ross W.IN. Tinline
Project Geologist
RG 5860

Attachments:  Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)
Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

cc  Mr Craig Maviield. Alameda Countv Flood Control and Water
Conservation District
Ms Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr Brad Boschetto, Shell Oil Company
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, Califomia

Page 1 of 10

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) ({feet, TOC) (feet, MSD)
MW-1 05/09/88 334.83 8.72 326.11
08/26/88 2.15 325.68
10/05/88 8.54 326.29
11/22/88 9.31 325.52
12/09/88 9.33 325.50
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 8.51 326.32
03/02/89 8.M 326.12
04/04/88 7.93 326.90
05/01/89 8.43 326.40
06/01/88 8.56 328.27
06/29/89 8.60 326.23
08/09/89 8.43 326.40
09/11/89 865 326.18
10/10/88 8.52 326.31
10/25/89 8.56 326.27
12/20/89 8.80 326.03
01/17/90 8.47 326.36
02/23/90 8.25 326.58
06/04/90 8.62 326.21
11/20/90 9.50 325.33
02/12191 8.51 325.32
05/06/91 8.34 326.49
08/28/91 9.28 325.55
11/13/91 9.59 32524
02/25/92 7.49 327.34
05/12/92 8.64 326.19
08/12/92 9.15 325.68
11/10/82 10.04 324.79
02/10/93 7.24 327.59
05/10/93 7.78 327.05
08/12/93 8.54 326.29
11/11/93 8.56 326.27
02/11/94 8.62 326.21
05/17/94 7.96 326.87
08/25/94 9.24 325.59
11/23/94 874 326 09 5
My-2 05/09/88 336 98 10 85 326 11 i
08/26/88 1129 32567
10/05/88 10 83 326 13
11/22/88 11.42 325 54
12/09/88 11.45 325 51
01/13/88 NM NM
02/10:/89 1074 326 22 |
03/02/8%8 10 97 328 05
04/04/89 10 06 326 90

3050872B/40%4
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shel! Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-2 05/01/89 10.58 326.33
{cont.) 05/31/89 10.73 326.23
06/28/89 10.90 326.06
08/08/89 10.78 326.18
09/08/89 10.97 325.99
10/09/89 10.88 326.08
10/24/89 11.00 325.96
12/21/89 11.06 325.90
01/17/90 10.78 326.18
02/23/90 10.35 326.61
06/04/90 10.72 326.24
11/20/90 11.35 325.61
02/12/91 1164 325.32
05/06/91 10.05 326.91
08/28/91 11.16 325.80
11/13/91 11.57 325.39
02/25/92 8.66 327.30
05/12/92 10,97 325.99
08/12/92 11.58 325.38
1110/92 12.05 324.91
02/10/93 g.28 327.68
05/10/93 8.65 327.31
08/M12/93 10,70 326.26
11M141/93 11.36 325.60
02/11/94 11.04 325.92
05/17/94 10.29 326.67
08/25/94 11.29 325.67
11/23/94 10.92 ~ 326.04
MW-3 05/09/88 336.96 10.59 326.37
08/26/88 11.10 325.86
10/05/88 10.43 328.53
11/22/88 11.16 325.80
12/09/88 11.24 32572
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.43 326.53
03/02/8% 10.59 326 37
04/04/89 g 45 327 51
05/01/8% 10 20 326 76
06/01/89 10 40 328,56 !
08/28/89 10 60 326 36
08/09/89 10.64 326 32
09/11/89 10.83 32613
10/10/89 10.95 328 01
10/26/8¢2 10.85 226 10
12/21/89 11 09 32587
01/17/90 10 90 326 06 B

3050872B/4Q94 January 23, 1995
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Table 1 (continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dubtin, Californta

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-3 02/23/90 10.52 326.44
{cont.) 06/04/90 10.52 326.44
11/20/80 12.65 324.31
02/112/91 11.16 325.80
05/06/91 336.93 9.85 327.08
08/28/91 10.90 326.03
11/13/91 11.28 32565
02/25/92 2.04 327.89
Q5/12/92 10.50 326.43
08/12/92 10.94 325.99
11/10/92 11.84 325.08
02/10/93 8.82 328.11
0510/93 8.68 328.05
08/12/93 10.36 326.57
11/11/93 10.64 326.29
02/11/94 10.68 326.25
05/17/94 9.92 327.01
08/25/94 11.30 32563
11/23/94 10.48 326.45
MW-4 05/09/88 337.14 10.88 326.26
08/26/88 11.34 325.80
10/05/88 - 10.87 326.27
11/22/88 11.41 32573
12/09/88 11.46 325.68
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.78 326.36
03/02/89 10.92 326.22
04/04/88 10.04 327.10
05/01/89 - 10.52 326.62
05/31/89 10.62 326.52
06/28/89 11.00 326.14
08/09/89 10.92 326.22
08/08/89 11.05 326.09
10/10/89 10.97 326.17
10/26/89 11.35 325.79
12/21/88 11 07 326.07
01/17/30 11 08 226 06
02/23/90 10.80 32524
06/04/90 10.74 226 40
11/20/90 11.45 32589
02/12/91 11 50 32584
05/06/91 10 04 32710
08/28/91 11.18 32596
11/13/91 11 60 325 54
02/25/92 g 45 327 89
05/12/92 10 84 326.30

3050872B/4Q94 January 23, 1995




Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7184 Amador Valley Bouievard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 4 of 10

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-4 08/12/92 11.36 325,78
(cont.) 11/10/92 12.12 325.02
02/10/93 9.40 327.74
05/10/93 0.54 327.60
08M12/93 10.68 326.46
11/11/93 11.97 325.17
02/11/94 10.71 326.43
05/17/94 10.30 326.84
08/25/94 10.84 326.30
11/23/94 10.78 326.36
MW-5 08/26/88 334.96 9.10 325.86
10/05/88 9.95 325.1
11/22/88 8.93 326.03
12/09/88 10.48 324.48
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/88 10.35 324.61
03/02/89 8.50 326.46
04/05/89 7.72 327.24
05/01/89 8.21 326.75
06/01/89 8.40 326.56
06/29/89 8.65 326.31
08/09/89 8.76 326.20
09/11/89 8.80 326.16
10/10/89 11.92 323.04
10/25/89 9.03 325.93
12/20/89 11.26 323.70
01/18/90 9,85 325.01
02/23/90 8.30 326.66
06/04/90 8.57 326.39
11/20/20 9.45 325.51
02/11/¢1 9.27 325.69
05/06/91" 7.90 327.06
08/28/91 9.28 325.68
11/13/91 8.36 325,60
02/25/92 8.02 325.94
05/12/92 8865 228.31 '
. 08/M12/92 940 325586
; 11/10/92 968 325.28
i 02/10/93 797 326 99
05/10/93 778 227.20
08/12/93 875 328 21
11/11/92 932 32564
02/11/94 897 325,99
05/17/94 g12 326 84
08/25/54 819 32577
11/23/84 878 32618 |
3050872B/4Q94 January 23, 1995
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Table 1 {continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-6 08/26/88 335.42 9.69 325.73
10/05/88 9.27 326.15
11/22/88 9.77 325.65
12/09/88 9,85 32527
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 92.10 326,32
03/02/89 9.29 326.13
04/04/39 8.43 326.94
05/01/89 8.90 326.52
06/01/89 9.16 326.26
06/29/89 9.30 326.12
08/09/89 9.30 326.12
09/11/89 9.31 326.11
10/10/89 9.32 326.10
10/24/89 9.30 326.12
12/20/89 9.58 325.84
01/18/90 9.46 325.96
02/23/90 8.94 326.48
06/04/90 9.22 326.20
11/20/90 9.65 325.77
0212/ 9.85 325.57
05/06/91 9.12 326.30
08/28/M1 9.68 32574
11/13/91 10.00 325.42
02/25/92 8.44 326.98
05/12/92 9.11 326.31
08/12/92 9.72 325,70
11/10/82 10.56 324.86
02/10/93 ’ 7.65 327.77
05/10/93 8.10 327.32
08/12/93 9.18 326.24
14/11/83 9.38 326.04
02/11/94 9.02 326.40
05/17/94 8.58 326.84
08/25/94 9.79 325,63
11/23/94 9.20 326.22
MW-7 08/26/88 33323 794 325 29
10/05/88 7 54 32569
11/22/88 NM NM
12/09/88 753 32570
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 6.62 326 61
03/02/89 7.03 2326.20
04/05/89 6.80 326 43
05/01/8%9 6 53 326.70
05/31/89 6.93 326 30

3050872B/4Q94 January 23 1995
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, Califomia

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-7 06/28/89 6.85 326.38
{cont.) 08/09/89 . 667 326.56
09/07/89 6.90 326.33
10/10/89 6.90 326.33
10/24/89 7.28 325.94
12/20/89 7.47 325.76
01/18/90 7.49 325.74
02/23/90 6.92 326.31
06/04/90 6.95 326.28
11/20/90 3.10 32513
02/11/91 8.04 325.19
(5/06/91 6.37 325.88
08/28/91 - 7.94 32529
11/13/H 8.41 324,82
02/25/92 6.99 326.24
05/12/92 7.42 325.81
08112792 8.65 324.58
11/10/92 882 324 41
02110793 . 6.06 2717
05/10/93 6.68 326.55
08/12/93 6.83 326.40
11/11/83 6.90 326.33
02/11/94 6.12 327.11
05/17/94 6.06 32717
08/25/94 6.76 326.47
11/23/94 6.75 326.48
MWV-8 03/01/89 335.80 8.28 327.52
04/04/89 7.31 32849
05/01/89 8.97 326.83
05/31/89 9.17 326.63
(6/28/89 9.40 326.40
08/08/89 9.42 326,28
09/07/89 8.50 327.30
10/10/89 9.46 326.34
10/26/89 9.56 326.24
12/21/88 9,57 32623
01/18/90 g 29 326 51
02/26/90 8 50 327 30
06/04/90 8.04 32676
02/11/91 840 326 40
05/06/91 B.70 327.10
08/28/31 8,68 32612
11/13/91 G 87 326 83
02/25/92 7 45 328 3%
05/12/92 519 326 61
08/12/92 982 32598

3050872B/4Q94 January 23, 1985




Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 7 of 10

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well ~ Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-8 11/10/92 10.41 325.39
(cont}  02/10/93 7.35 328.45
05/10/93 8.00 327.80
08/12/93 9.00 326.80
11/11/83 9.47 326.33
02/11/94 8.80 327.00
05/17/94 8.21 327.59
08/25/94 9.52 326.26
11/23/94 9.08 326.72
MW-9 03/01/89 334.57 8.48 326.09
04/04/89 7.69 326.88
05/01/89 8.20 326.37
05/31/89 8.72 325.85
06/28/89 9.00 325.57
08/08/89 8.53 326.04
09/07/89 8.99 325.58
10/09/89 8.89 325.68
10/23/89 9.02 325.55
12/21/88 9.48 325.09
01/18/90 8.73 325,84
02/26/90 9.06 325.51
06/04/20 §.64 325.93
11/20/90 9.95 32462
0211/01 9.85 324.72
05/06/91 10.05 324.52
08/28/91 10.34 324.23
11/13/91 9.39 325.18
02/25/92 7.18 327.39
05/12/92 8.54 326.03
08/12/92 8.97 325.60
11/10/92 8.61 324.96
02/10/93 7.20 327.37
05/10/93 7.56 327.01
08/12/93 8.25 326.32
11/11/93 10.30 324.27
0z2/11/94 g 88 325868
05/17/94 8 06 326.51%
08/25/94 879 32578
11/23/94 8.65 325 92
MW-10  03/02/89 335 37 8 85 326.42
04/04/89 789 327 48
05/01/89 9 07 326.30
06/01/89 g 86 326 51
06/29/89 9.05 326.32
3050872B/40Q94
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Table 1 (continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

Page 8 of 10

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL)  (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-10  08/09/89 8.70 326.67
(cont)  09/07/88 8.14 327.23
10/10/89 9.21 326.16
10/26/89 9.60 325.77
12/20/89 9.42 325.95
06/90 e\l Destroyeds——eeames
MW-11  03/02/89 334.20 8.30 325.90
04/04/89 7.52 325.68
05/01/89 7.97 326.23
11/20/90 NM NM
05/31/90 8.13 326.07
06/28/89 8.30 32590
08/08/89 8.22 325.98
09/07/89 8.32 325.88
10/09/89 8.28 325.92
10/24/89 8.38 32582
12/20/88 8.48 32572
01/18/90 8.20 326.00
02/26/20 7.86 326.34
06/04/90 8.13 326.07
11/20/90 -8.83 325.37
02/11/90 8.95 325.25
05/06/91 7.71 326.49
08/28/91 8.62 325.58
11/15/91 8.99 325.21
02725192 7.21 326.99
05/12/22 8.26 325.94
08/12/92 8.75 325.45
11/10/92 9.47 32473
02/10/93 6.79 327.41
05/10/93 7.18 327.02
08/12/93 8.10 326.10
11/11/93 8.56 325.64
02/11/94 8.21 325.99
05/17/94 7.61 326.59
08/25/35 8.68 325.52
i 11/23/94 8 27 32593
I MW-12  03/02/88 33253 6 94 32559
| 04/04/89 8 33 326 20
' 05/01/89 562 325 91
} 06/01/89 682 325 71
| 06/28/89 7.00 32553
1 £8/0%/89 676 32577
| 09/07/89 6 81 32572
! 10/08/89 711 32542
3050872B/4Q94 January 23 1985




Table 1 {continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

Page 9 of 10

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, Califormnia

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevaticn
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-12  10/24/89 7.60 324.93
(cont.) 12/20/89 8.25 324.28
01/18/90 8.23 324.30
02/26/90 7.54 324,99
06/04/90 7.96 324.57
11/20/20 8.80 323.73
02/12/20 7.85 324.68
05/06/91 7.35 325.18
08/28/91 7.79 32474
11/13/91 7.89 324 .64
Q2/25/92 6.14 326.32
05/12/92 7.54 324.99
08/12/92 9.83 322.70
11/10/92 8.32 324.21
02/10/93 6.75 325.78
05/10/93 ---—- Well Inaccessible -----
08/12/93 6.23 326.30
11/11/93 7.43 325.10
02/11/94 7.18 325.35
05/17/94 6.80 325.73
08/25/94 7.24 325.29
11/23/94 7.16 325.37
MW-13  05/06/91 33564 8.37 327.27
08/28/91 9.82 325.82
11/13/91 10.19 325.45
02/25/92 7.66 327.98
05/12/92 9.16 326.48
08/12/92 10.91 324.73
11/10/92 10.69 324985
02/10/93 7.49 328.15
05/10/93 8.06 327.58
08/12/93 8.73 326.91
11/11/93 9.15 326.49
02/11/94 212 326.52
05/17/94 862 327.02
08/25/24 32 326 32
11/23/94 937 326 27
RW-1 12/0G/89 338 19 1073 325 48
01/13/88 NM NM
02/10/89 10 91 32528
03/02/89 10.15 32504
04/05/8¢ g 34 326 85
(05/01/89 985 326 34
CB/01/89 9 g6 326 23
08/30/89 9 9c 326 29
08/09/89 980 326 38
2050872B/40Q%4 January 23 1985




Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 10 of 10

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
RW-1 09/11/89 10.02 326.17
{cont.) 10/10/89 9.88 326.31
10/25/89 9.80 326,39
12/21/89 10.25 325.94
01/17/89 9.80 326.39
02/23/80 9.60 326.59
06/04/90 9.97 326.22
11/20/90 10,50 325.69
02/11/91 10.87 325.32
02/25/92 ----- Well Not Gauged -----
05/12/92 NM NM
08/12/92 NM NM
11/10/92 NM NM
05/10/93 9.26 326.93
08/12/93 NM NM
11/11/93 NM NM
- 02/11/94 9.98 326.21
05/17/94 9.29 326.90
08/25/94 10.56 32563
11/23/94 10.07 326.12
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
NM = Not measured

3050872B/4Q%84
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Siation

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 1 0of 10

TPH as
\Weli Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-1 05/09/88 440 120 50 NR 120
08/26/88 200,000 4.400 260 300 450
10/05/88 17,000 6,700 360 210 730
11/22/88 8,000 3,900 830 250 340
12/09/88 11,000 790 36 7.3 68
01/13/89 8,800 3,800 110 330 a0
02/10/89 18,000 4700 400 660 190
03/02/89 14,000 6,100 770 320 440
04/04/89 11,000 4,800 770 270 780
05/01/89 11,000 2,800 880 410 780
06/01/8% ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 4,700 310 160 75 260
08/09/89 12,000 1,300 620 830 680
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND 2.2
10/10/89 8,700 1,100 310 180 590
10/25/89 7.500 660 250 460 480
12/20/89 6,200 270 110 260 220
01/17/90 7.400 200 170 160 260
02/23/30 1,500 130 13 30 24
06/04/90 830 88 10 26 28
11/20/930 NA NA NA NA NA
02/12/91 1,500 180 39 82 110
05/06/91 510 41 11 25 35
08/28/91 450 41 18 24 34
11/13/91 320 41 14 23 33
02/25/92 240 24 92 14 20
05/12/92 320 60 25 29 41
08/12/92 230 26 16 20 25
08/12/92(D) 220 25 16 19 24
11/10/92 120 13 3.8 9 13
02/10/93 80 33 2.9 2.4 51
05/10/93 100 8.5 5.5 5.2 10
08/12/93 130 10 11 8.3 3z
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
02/51/94 110b 12 48 64 13
05/17/94 ND 053 ND ND C 71
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 ND 03 ND ND ND

MWV-2 05/08/88 ND ND ND NR ND
08/26/88 1700 230 16 87 120
10/05/88 200 20 2.3 83 12
11/22/88 800 g3 16 43 60
12/09/88 270 45 38 7.2 14
01/13/89 180 26 23 17 7

2050872B/4Q94
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Page 2 of 10
Tabie 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline . Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number _ Sampled {ppb) (ppb) (pPb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-2 02/10/89 320 43 1.7 34 15
(cont.) 03/02/89 230 24 0.9 9.2 18
04/04/89 230 53 23 7.1 20
05/01/89 ND 2.7 ND ND ND
05/31/89 120 14 ND 3.9 7.6
06/28/82 ND 4.1 ND ND ND
08/08/89 88 3.9 ND ND ND
09/08/89 ND 32 ND ND ND
10/09/89 110 6.7 ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND 25 ND ND 1.9
12/21/89 ND 7.1 ND 5 9.8
01/17/90 ND 4.4 ND 1.6 1.4
02/23/90 70 6.3 ND 2.7 2.5
06/04/90 &0 24 ND 0.8 ND
11/20/80 60 56 ND ND ND
02/12/91 130 14 ND 0.9 0.5
05/06/91 60 1.8 ND 5 ND
08/28/91 100 6.3 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 11 ND . 1.3 ND
02/25/92 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
05/12/92 ND 6.0 ND ND ND
08/12/92 110 6.8 ND 1.0 ND
11M0/92 56 4.5 ND ND ND
02/10/93 81 4.8 0.6 1.4 1.9
05/10/93 a0 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.2
08/12/93 420 61 : 18 21 53
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/94 ND 0.64 ND ND ND
05/17/24 ND 3.0 ND ND 0.51
08/25/94 ND 17 ND ND ND
11/23/94 ND 9.3 ND ND ND
MW-3 05/09/88 76 10 4.4 NR 15
08/26/88 5,200 170 & 32 54
10/05/88 280 100 27 58 7
11/22/88 180 75 14 8.1 4
12/09/88 160 5 59 ND ND
01/13/82 160 36 12 3 2
02/10/8¢ 300 83 ND 8.6 3
03/02/83 570 160 1 17 9
04/04/85 150 84 08 27 )
05/01/88 130 48 12 34 2
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 a0 68 07 ND 51
08/09/89 150 23 53 28 ND

3050872B/4Q04 January 23, 1995
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Table 2 {continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compound)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number _ Sampled (ppb) (pPb) (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)

MW-3 09/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND

(cont.) 10/10/89 80 6.4 0.72 ND ND
10/26/89 150 11 ND 1.6 ND
12/21/89 ND 6.8 ND ND ND
01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 50 10 ND 1.2 0.9
06/04/30 80 10 ND 1.4 ND
11/20/90 100 26 0.7 1.2 1.9
02/12/91 130 27 ND ND ND
05/06/91 120 31 0.8 21 0.8
08/28/91 340 87 1.1 6.5 38
11/13/91 240 140 ND 341 0.9
02/25/92 80 17 ND ND ND
05/12/92 74 3 ND 26 ND
08/12/92 160 24 0.5 29 ND
11/10/92 130 27 ND 1.1 0.9
11/10/92(D) 110 26 ND 1.1 0.7
02/10/93 92 5.7 ND ND ND
02/10/93(D) 80 52 ND ND ND
05/10/93 250 100 ND ND ND
05/10/93(D) 200 80 ND 24 ND
08/12/93 380 110 16 13 43
11/11/93 170 35 8.0 29 9.2
02/11/94 76° 23 ND ND ND
05/17/94 849 26 ND 22 ND
08/25/94 ND 7.7 ND 0.6 ND
08/25/94(D) ND 14 ND 1.5 ND
11/23/94 ND 2.7 ND ND ND

MWV-4 (5/09/88 290 76 33 NA 150
(8/26/88 210 640 41 110 160
10/05/88 450 110 6.3 16 20
11/22/88 500 110 4 20 27
12/09/88 260 920 7.5 59 11
01/13/89 @90 200 g5 45 14
02/10/89 290 30 38 88 9
03/02/89 830 210 62 34 7
04/04/8¢ 640 340 13 25 40
£5/01/8% 100 85 2 3 4
05/31/8% 60 ND ND ND ND
06/28/8% 110 62 1.3 ND 48
08/09/89 160 110 2 5.4 ND
09/08/89 94 45 05 38 ND

3050872B/4Q44 January 23, 1995



Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Page 4 of 10

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (Ppb)
MW-4 10/10/89 90 30 1 1.9 ND
(cont.) 10/26/89 ND 34 ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND 35 1.1 36 1.6
01/17/80 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 ND 8 ND 1.1 0.7
05/04/9Q 160 85 1.1 1.8 ND
11/20/90 140 52 1 0.8 0.9
02/12/91 130 48 ND 1.5 ND
05/06/91 140 49 1.3 4.1 1.7
08/28/91 90 13 ND 1 1.1
11/13/31 ND 10 ND ND ND
02/25/92 120 47 ND 0.5 0.5
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND 3.5 ND ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 190 59 3.2 36 3.1
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/93 50 4.1 1.1 1.3 3.2
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 ND 0.62 ND ND ND
05/17/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-5 08/26/88 210 8 44 9 19
: 10/05/88 7,500 2,700 ND 110 590
11/22/88 150 21 26 3 2
12/09/88 240 37 2.2 6.7 7.7
01/13/89 80 1.6 ND 7.7 2
02/10/89 60 ND ND ND ND
03/02/39 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND 1.3 ND ND ND
08/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/82 ND NE ND ND ND
08/09/82 8% 85 18 15 272
09/11/8¢ 1.10C 78 14 ND B3
10/10/88 ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/88% ND 14 ND ND 16
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 NG ND ND 06 ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/80 ND ND ND ND 1
L 02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
3050872B/4Q%4 January 23, 1995
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Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (pph) (ppb)

MW-5 05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND

(cont.) 08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
08/12/92 56 0.5 ND ND ND
11/10/82 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 ND 1.5 ND 1.2 52
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/11/93 ND 12 ND 1.2 ND
02/11/04 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17194 ND ND ND ND ND
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-6 08/26/88 15,000 390 390 670 1,700
10/05/88 2,700 130 38 960 220
11/22/88 NA NA NA NA NA
12/09/88 540 62 3 26 5
01/13/89 980 160 22 120 29
02/10/89 1,900 290 24 93 . 48
03/02/89 1,400 160 20 130 33
04/04/88 1,200 220 27 74 69
05/01/89 790 120 11 25 17
06/01/89 1,200 49 49 69 30
06/29/89 940 130 15 69 35
08/09/89 1,400 280 3¢ 170 64
09/11/88 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 1,000 85 11 12 16
10/24/89 1,500 67 20 50 39
12/20/39 ND 4.9 5.1 ND ND
01/18/90 ND 67 12 48 18
02/23/90 1 150 16 47 30
06/04/90 180 ND ND ND 06
11/20/90 730 120 12 39 21
02/12/91 550 65 10 33 16
05/06/91 550 7 11 38 23
08/28/81 580 8Z 76 28 20
11/13/97 430 51¢ 78 20 12
02/25/92 400 52 56 18 11
05/12/92 950 280 38 12 49
08/12/92 880 90 15 55 18
11/10/92 350 23 37 15 68
02/11/93 660 42 11 28 17

3050872B/4Q94 January 23, 1985




Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 2 (continued)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California ’

Page 6 of 10

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {(Ppb)

MW-6 05/10/93 190 ND ND ND ND

(cont.) 08/12/93 360 39 15 23 38
08/12/93(D) 330 43 16 23 40
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/94 3700 32 7 19 9.3
05/17/94 ND 42 13 33 22
08/25/94 190 0.6 ND ND ND
11/23/94 310 5 1.2 1. ND

MW-7 08/28/88 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
10/05/88 ND ND ND ND ND
11/22/88 700 41 9 1 20
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND 0.6
01/13/89 ND ND ND ND ND
02/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
00/07/89 - ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/H ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/H1 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/M12/82 e Well Eampled Semiannuatly -«-rre--mmrommommomo -
08/12/82 52 08 09 ND ND
T1/10/82 e Well Sampled Semiannually ----------scmmsemvemereoooe
02/11/93 ND NG ND ND ND
05/10/83 e Well Sampled Semiannually -----—----meeemmmecsmmmn
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
1111793 Vell Sampled Semiannually —rmeesvsmmrmmeeescreooo-
02/11/94 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/94 e Well Sampled Semiannually ----------mmmmmmmmmemee
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 e Well Sampled Semiannually -—-----ommommmem

30508728B/40Q84

January 23, 1985




Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroieurn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Page 7 of 10

TPHas .
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number _Sampled (pPb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (peb)
MW-8 03/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/8% ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/26/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
1110/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/10/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/23 Well Sampled Semiannually
09/16/93 ND 0.7 ND ND 1.4
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/94 ND 1.3 ND 0.71 25
05/17/94 - Well Sampied Semiannually
08/25/g4 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-9 03/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND

04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/8% ND ND ND ND ND
05/28/89 ND ND ND NG ND
DB/08/8Y ND ND ND ND ND
08/07/8% ND ND ND ND ND

i 10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND

[ 10/23/8¢ ND ND ND ND ND

i 12/21/89 ND NG ND ND ND

[ 01/18/20 ND ND ND ND ND

, 02/26/30 ND ND ND ND ND

‘ 06/04/30 ND ND ND ND ND

| 11/20/80 ND ND ND ND NO |

3050872B/4Q94

January 23, 1995
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dubfin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number _ Sampled __ (ppb) (epb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-9 02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
{cont.} 05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/92 Weli Sampled Semiannually
02/10/93 ND ND ND’ ND ND
05/10/93 Wefl Sampled Semiannually
08/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/94 ND ND ND ND ND
05/M17/94 Weli Sampled Semiannuaily
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 Well Sampled Semiannualiy
MW-10 03/02/89 1,000 14D 38 ND 77
04/04/88 3,300 760 240 46 630
05/01/89 680 9¢ 24 3.1 32
06/01/89 1,400 120 39 ND 45
06/29/89 1,300 51 1.4 6.1 91
08/09/89 860 310 26 45 82
09/07/89 390 55 2.9 4.0 18
10/10/89 460 85 7.6 10 45
10/26/89 270 20 14 35 9.3
12/20/89 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/18/80 NA NA NA NA NA
06/90 Well Destroyed
MW-11 03/02/89 ND ND . ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/3¢ ND ND ND - ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
1 05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
] 06/28/8% ND NG ND ND ND
; 08/08/88 ND ND ND ND ND
i. 09/07/89 ND N ND ND ND
l 10/09/86 ND ND ND ND ND
! 10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
l 12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
! 01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
| 02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
] 06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/80 ND ND ND ND ND

3050872B/4Q054

January 23, 1895




Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Page 9 of 10

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number _ Sampled _ (ppb) (pph) (erb) (ppb) (ppb)
MVW-11 02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
{cont.) 05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 9
11/15/a1 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 612 ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/93 140 18 13 7.5 32
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/94 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-12 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
81/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/81 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/81 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND NG ND ND ND
| 05M12/92 e Well Removed fram Sampling Program -—--s-—---r-—e---- |
lOMW-13 05/06/91 1100 430 30 41 130
[ 08/28/91 1000 350 64 44 43
l 11/13/91 680 320 58 38 17
J Q2/25/92 780 260 35 26 15
i 05/12/92 880 210 35 26 58
| 08/12/92 4G0 140 98 21 23
i 11/10/92 60 220 28 23 11
3050872B/4Q94 January 23, 1995



Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, Catifornia

Page 10 of 10

. TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (Ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (pob) (ppb)
MWW-13 02/11/93 970 340 11 29 32
{(cont.) 05/10/83 2,300 440 ND ND ND
08/12/93 8,900 670 23 76 61
11/11/93 470 230 <2.5 27 11
11/11/93(D) 610 190 <25 21 8.0
02/11/94 200° 39 ND 47 3.9
02/11/94(D) 2900 55 1.3 8.8 4.8
05/17/94 ND 88 ND 12 10
05/17194(D) ND 96 ND 13 "
08/25/94 410 110 4.2 10 15
11/23/94 180 66 438 8.2 9.8
11/23/94(D) 240 430 6.5 1 13
RWW-1 12/09/89 6,800 740 5 11 37
01/13/89 10,000 3,200 27 60 ND
02/10/89 6,000 2,800 ND ND ND
03/02/89 3,900 2,400 ND ND ND
04/05/89 1,700 1,000 ND 9 ND
05/01/89 900 390 5 10 ND
06/01/89 1,100 1.4 3.3 ND 13
06/30/89 1,400 ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 7,500 1,700 210 280 300
09/11/89 97 1.7 21 23 14
10/10/89 1,400 48 4.5 ND 3
10/25/89 820 51 1.2 25 3
12/21/89 490 16 1 8.5 19
01/17/90 ND 27 1.7 14 1.6
02/23/90 420 42 1.8 13 27
06/04/90 180 23 0.7 53 1.2
11/20/90 1,900 170 52 29 38
02/11/91 Well Not Sampled
ppb = Paris per billion
NR = Not requested
ND = Not detected
NA = Not analyzed
(C) = Duphcate sample

Laporatory noted concentration s not indicative of gasoline

Laboratory noted result to be in the C,-C,, range

See cerufied analytical résults for hydrocarbon range

a
o]
¢ taboratory noted results to be in the Cy range
d
&

ee certified analytical resufis for detection imits

3050872B/4Q094

January 23. 19885
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BLA'NE 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
TECH SE RV'CES IN C- EAX g:ggg 293-8773

HEEE

December 16, 1994

o

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk
SITE:
Shell WIC #204-2217-0105
7194 Amador Valley Blvd.

Dublin, California

QUARTER:
4th quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 941123-J-3

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of imnuscibles which may be present as

a thin film {a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone

(EPZ) Atintervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity {(NTU) In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site

Blame Tech Services Ine 9411723-13 Shell 7i94 wmador Vadley Blsd |, Dublin page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Qur personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three

case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% ofits
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements
The 20" and 3 0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well Ths

Blane Tech Services, Ine 941123-1-3 Sheil 7194 umador Valley Bivd, Dublin page 2z



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf,

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
{e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are teken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc ) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc $41123.7-3 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Bhvd |, Dublin page 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

[l g

chard C. Blaine

RCB/Ip

attachments table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certfied analytical report

cc Pacific Environmental Group, Inc
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN. Rhonda Barrick
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WELL
1o

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-&
MW-7
MW-8
MW-9
MW-11
MW-12
MW-13+
[AwW-1

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

11723794
11723794
11/23/94
11/23/94
11723794
11/23/94
1123194
11723794
11723794
11/23/94
11/23/94
11/23/94
11723194

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

TOC
ToC
TOC
TOC
TCC
TOC
ToC
TOC
TOC
ToC
T0C
TCC
TOC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)

ODOR

* Sample DUP was a duplicote sample taken from well MW-13.

Blame Toch Services, Inc, 9411233

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LiQuID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE
{feel) ({feot)

NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE --
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -

Shell 7194 Amador Valiey, Dublin

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
(ml}

DEPTH
10
WATER
(fesl)

8.74
10.92
10.48
10.78
8.78
9.20
675
9.08
8.65
8.27
7.16
9.37
10.07

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTIOM
(feot)

2510
2449
248
24.69
44.58
22.80
1642
16.04
17.80
16.29
17.08
16.97
3092



HOF3

- . —
@ SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Dato: J}/33/74
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Sodal No:_ 74 1] 303 Paga | of
Silo Addross: F . n
7174 Amasler Valley Blvd, Duble, Andalysls Required _ NET
WICK: 20t~ 2207+ orog cmcx'_onumoxonw‘ CHOT| | TURH AROURD TML
Sholl knginoor: Phona No.. (510) Quettety ostesag  [) aann [ 0
_Dan %fll.k )FZ:EC_# a75-6160 41s Investigotien O wu apeun [
Consullonl 1 & Add 8
I?lnrili:nc:nl( (Ulr\‘nr:( lvicersbfslnc. § sotClonry/onporel [ stz 15 doyr X tHormon L
_985 Tlmothy Drive  San Jose, CA 95133 _ > Wolst iy .
Consullant Conlack Phono No,; {408) = g g Cloulty /D poi ] 0 o [
Jim Keller 95— = |3 o o :;:firhm oty D 113
Fax #: 203-8773 " 518 < @ HOTE: Holky Lob s
Commonts glg|alE| |8 v = P R
212 213 o Tz |omm O
— e - - .
Samplod by: w(o (B15 |35 ALIE
SHHHNE P '
Pilatod Namo; JEAN CHATINEAV llgle |8y d B181% 1% MATERAL SAMPLE .
sl is S A[2|R|g| pescrerion | CONDITION/.
No, of E dj= || E = H MMENTS
Samplo 1D Date | studge | Solf {Water| Alr [10-of E ol B slElS K (‘5; gls N
Mw—] Iz X 2 X
Mmw-— R |
MW —3
Mw -~ 5 \
MW= 6 et é‘;f,‘,
M 13 ( Ay
NS g [T T
£:8 > irbn el o
lunchua); Pilnled Name: Dale: #/ /o &~ Ro%ﬁ/d/ﬁgéﬁu): v Pilpled Nama: Dale: ///@
CHTINVNERY e /%g s h“’f'"/tﬁe-' g:/}z“’f—d Y Nme:_ ‘2"2
(slgnaluge) ~  Inlpled Name: Dale: 4 Rn?md {slghalure): Pilnled Na Dale: e 54
1Lt vt PN E A i | YA ) e N rgoartn‘s £ Nime: 5 =c3 ¢
KEiinguisned 8y (Mgnakhie): Ptinled Narne: Date: Jcelved (lognotue): Prinlad Hame; Dalaer
Time; s Timao:
IHE LADQ BAIQRY MUST PROVIDE A COPRY OF IS CHAIN-QF-CUSIODRY WL IHYQICE AHD RESULTS
e el Cn O o s




(LYie

@ SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Dato: #/R3/74
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serlal No: 94 /IR 3J3 Page R of §
Stle Addrass; . .
7194 Amoolor Volley Blud, Dubli Analysls Requlred LAB: - NET .
WICH: 208~ 2217 or0§ c:urc:buttlaloxouwlcuor TURH AXOUND THL
Sholl tnginoorn: Phono No.: (510) |uontr Monketng - [F] bads 2thawe ]

Dan Kirk %L‘quﬂﬁ:lggﬁ—ﬁlﬁﬂ 118 Inveibgetian D Ha 44 heuns D
Consullant 1 & Bss; &

I?ﬂ’:gngn'fcé)l?jgcI'\}I\idcctizrsafslnc. g $ol Clowly Dkpaal D baald 14 dops mﬂhlmn Lo
_985 Timothy Drive  San Jose, CA 95133 - Welsr TR
Censullant Conlacl: Phone No.. (408) 2 S g e T T

JTim Keller ' 95_;'535 Tl L] o :;:’:l".me”r" 0 aa

: Fax #: 293-8773 8 %’ < w HOITL: Halky Lab o

Commonts: |y l& ?f‘. § gfut-moiln. 0 s m:..:nr‘or’\:r.m
% § -g. i X - on ]

Samplod by: 2w § g g 2::' kA g )z‘_:‘
35|28 814 JHE -

Pdntod Namo: JEAN CGATINEAV Sislale ]Sl 312(81%| MATRAL SAMPLE .

T EE g |28 312(8 |2 oescrenon | CONDIION/,
. f = |5 [
Sample D Dale | Sludge | Solff {Waler| Al cgﬂg_ g gg Bl 218 28lgi8
1B, I X o X
\
NI/ Y Y .D) L:A
{ ""'ﬁ%ﬁé’mu?
\9—'—— 2 114?7%&2}/ ‘
/ ' A S
' / a Z
Relguizhed BEOIDDo Pinled Namae; Dale: // i+ [Recalidd fdinsdtura): PR A Pripled : ) Dale: <77
G el iam, SEAN GRTINERY __fime 77 St & o Nme:_78 ¢
| By (gaotue: - l?ﬂ!?muma: > Dalo; '/ S Roc'?od (gndlura): Brinted Home: Dale://. 277 94
,/711/}& =7 AMJ[/ : Nme: fprdes £ oo [ tmpzre AR Se s Nlme: Az
alinguished By (slgnoiure). Pinled Name: Dalo: y elved (sfpnolutel: Printed Narne: - |palae:
Time: P Nme; ]
b THEJARQRAIQRY MUST PROVIDE A COPY_OF THts CHAIN-QF: CUSTODY WITH INYOICE AND RESULTS n_aw_lJ



R

®

<,

‘4
W

N ATI ON AL Santa Rosa Division

435 Tesconi Circle

ENVIRONMENTAL ) Santa Rosa, CA 95401
» TESTING, INC. . O

Jim Keller Date: 12/07/1994

Rlaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. NMo: 1821

$85 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 94.05700
San Jose, CA 95133 Received: 11/29/1994

Client Reference Information

Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are pregsented con following pages. Results apply only to the
sampiles analyzed. Reproduction of this report is perwmitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

Q) A~

Jjfl/Hoch
rations Manager

Encicogsure{s)



Page:

Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/1994
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94,.05700 2
Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1
Date Taken: 13/23/1994
Time Taken: 07:00

NET Sample No: 223717 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Timit Units Method Extracted Analvzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTAE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/ME01S -- 11/28/19%94 2353
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/29/1994 2353
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 11/29/1994 23583

Carbon Range: -- 11/29/1994 2353

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquad} .- 11/29/1994 2353
Benzene 0.9 [of 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/2994 2383
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L £8020 11/29/1994 2353
Ethylbenzene ND .5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
Xylenes {Total} ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353

SURROGATE RESULTS To-- 11/29/1994 2353

Bromofluoropenzene (SURR}) 88 % Rec. 5030 11/29/1994 2353
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Services
Client Acct: 1821

Date: 12/07/1994

ELAP Cert: 1386

NET Job No: 94.0%700 Page: 3
Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2

Date Taken: 11/23/1994

Time Taken: 07:00

NET Sample No: 223718 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parameter Resultg  Flags Limit Units Methed Extracted Analvzed No.
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD S030/M8015 - 11/25/1994 2353
DILUTICN FACTOR* 1 11/29/199%4 2353
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 11/29/1994 2353

Carbon Range: - 11/29/1994 2353

METHOD §020 (GC,Liguid) .- 11/25/1994 2353
Benzene 5.3 C 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/19%4 2353
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/19%4 2353
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
Xylenes {Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 802¢ 11/29/1994 2353

‘SURROGATE RESULTS -- 11/29/1594 2353
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 38 % Rec. 5030 11/29/1994 2353



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/199%4
NET Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cerr: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05700 Page: 4
Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blwvd., Dublin/941123-J3
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3
Date Taken: 11/23/1994
Time Taken: 07:00
NET Sample No: 223719 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed Ho.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 11/29/1%94 2353
DILUTION FACTORY* 1 11/29/1284 2353
as Gascline ND 50 ug/L 5030 11/29/15%4 2353

Carbon Range: - 11/29/1$94 2353

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) - 11/29/1994 2353
Benzene 2.7 c 0.5 uy/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
Ethylbenzene W 0. ug/L 8020 11/23/1994 2383
Xylenes (Total) ND 0. ug/L 8020 11/25/1994 2353

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 11/29,/1994 2353

Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 84 % Req. 5030 11/29/19394 2353

ot
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/19%4
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05700 Page: 5
Ref: Shell 71%4 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-S
pate Taken: 11/23/199%
Time Taken: 07:00

NET Sample No: 223720 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Methad Extracted dnalyzed No.

TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD S030/M8015 - 11/29/1994 2353
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/28/1994 2353
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 11/2%8/1994 2353

Carbon Range: B 11/2%9/19%4 2353

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid} -- 11/29/1584 2353
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 2020 11/29/1994 2353
Toluene huls) 3.5 uwg /T 2020 11/29/1994 2353
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 wg/L 8020 11/29/1%94 2353
Xylenes (Total) ND . va/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353

SURRQGATE RESULTS -- 11/29/1%94 2383

Bromofluorchbenzene {(SURR) 82 % Rec. 5030 11/29/19%4 23853



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/1954
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05700 Page: 6
Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-6
Date Taken: 11/23/1994
Time Taken: 07:00

WET Sample No: 223721 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 .- 12/01/1994 2363
DILTEION FACTOR* 1 12/01/1994 2363
a5 Gascline 310 50 ug/L S03¢ 12/01/1994 2363

Carbon Range: C5-C12 12/01/1994 2363

METHOD 8020 (GC,Licquid} -- 12/01/1994 23263
Benzene 5.0 0.5 ug/L 8020 12/01/1994 2363
Toluene 1.2 0.5 ug/L 8020 12/031/1994 2363
Ethylbenzene 1.9 0.5 ug/L 8020 12/01/1994 2363
Xylenes (Total} ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 12/01/19%4 2363

SURRCGATE RESULTS -- 12/01/1994 2363

Bromofluorcbenzene {SURR) 121 % Rec. 5030 12/01/19%4 2363




Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/199%4
NE l Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
@ NET Job Ko: 9$4.05700 Page: 7
Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-13
Date Taken: 11/23/159%4
Time Taken: 07:00
NET Sample No: 223722

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags _Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No,
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 11/25/1994 2353
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/29/1954 2353
as Gasoline 180 50 ug/1L 5030 11/29/31994 2353

Carbon Range: C5-C12 11/29/1594 2353

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 11/29/19%94 2353
Benzene 66 FC 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/30/1954 2357
Toluene 4.8 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
Ethylbenzene 8,2 5 ug/L 8020 11/25/1994 2353
Xylenes (Total) 9.8 .5 ug/L 8020 11/25/1994 2353

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 11/29/19%4 2353

Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) a0 % Rec. 5030 11/29/19%4 2353



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/19%94
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05700 Page: 8
Ref: Shell 7194 Amader Valley Blwd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: EB
Date Taken: 11/23/1994
Time Taken: 07:00

RET Sample No: 223723 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parametexr Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No .

TPH (Gas/BTXE,Ligquid)

METHOD 5030/M80L5 -- 11/29/1994 2353
DILUTICN FACTOR* 1 11/29/1994 2353
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 11/2%/1994 2353

Carbon Range: -- 11/29/1%94 2353

METHOD 8020 {(GC,Ligquid) -- 11/29/1994 2353
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/19%4 2353
Toluene ND ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
X}flenes (Total) ND . ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353

SURRQGATE RESULTS - 11/29/1994 2383

Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 83 % Rec. 5030 11/29/1994 2353



Client Mame:
NE l Client Acct:
NET Job No:

®

Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: DUP
Date Taken: 11/23/19%4
Time Taken: 07:00
NET Sample No: 223724

Parameter

TPH (Gas/BTXE, Ligquid)
METHOD 5030/M8018
DILUTION FACTOR*
as Gasoline
Carbon Range:
METHOD 8020 (GC,Ligquid)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes {Total)
SURROGATE RESUGLTS
Bromoflucyobenzene (SURR)

240
{£5-C12

430
6.5
11
i3

94

Results

Blaine Tech Services

Date: 12/07/195%4

1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
94.05700 Page: 9
Run
Reporting bate Date Batch
Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed _ No.
12/05/1994 2373
11/29/1994 2353
50 ug/L 5030 11/29/1984 2353
11/29/1994 2353
11/29/1994 2353
FC 0 uwg/L 8020 12/05/1994 2373
0. ug/L 8020 11/28/1994 2353
0. ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
0 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
11/29/19%4 2353
% Rec. 5030 11/22/19%4 2353

w



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/199%4
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05700 Page: 10
Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TB
Date Taken: 11/23/1994
Time Taken: 07:00
NET Sample Mo: 223725

Run

Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter kesults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed  No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Licuid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 11/29/1994 2353
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/29/1994 2353
as Gasoline HD 50 ug/L 5030 11/29/2994 2353

Carbon Range: -- 11/29/1994 2352

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 11/29/1994 2353
Benzene WD 0.5 ug/L 8020 1:1/29/1994 2353
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353
Ethylbenzene ¥D 0.5 ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2352
Xylenes (Total) ND s ug/L 8020 11/29/1994 2353

SURROGATE RESULTS 11/29/185%4 2353
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 86 % Rec. 5030 11/29/1994 2353



NET]

Client Name:
Client Acct:
NET Job No:

1821
94.05700

Blaine Tech Services

Date:

ELAF Cert:

Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

Page:

22/0
1386
11

7/199%4

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount
Parameter % Recovery  Found Expected
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 104.0 1.04 1.00
Benzene 104.4 5.22 5.00
Toluene 92.4 4.62 5.00
Ethylbenzene 92.6 4.63 5.00
Xylenes (Total) 86.7 13.0 15.0
Bromofluocrobenzene (SURR) 95.0 98 100
TPE (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 95.0 0.95 1.00
Benzene 84.8 4.23 5.00
Toluene 96.2 4.81 5.00
Ethylbenzene . 942 4.71 5.00
Xylenes (Total) 96.7 14.5 15.0
Bromofluorchenzene (SURR) 96.0 9§ 100
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Licquid)
as Gasoline 101.0 1.01 1.00
Benzene 106.8 5.34 5.00
Teluene 99.4 4,87 5.00
Ethylbenzene 95.2 4.76 5.00
Fylenes {Total) 92.7 13.5%0 15.90
Bromefluorchbenzene (SURR) 93.0 93 100
TPH {(Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gascline 106.0 1.06 1.00
Benzene $%.2 4.96 5.00
Teluene 98.8 4.94 5.00
Ethylbenzene 104.6 5,23 5.00
Xylenes ({(Total) 102.7 15.4 15.90
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 118.0 118 100
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Ligquid) .
as Gaseline 104,90 1.04 1.00
Benzene 97.6 4.88 5.00
Toluene 93.6 4.68 5.00
Ethylbenzene 104.¢6 5.23 5.00
Xylenes (Total) 101.3 15.2 15.0
_Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 104.0 104 100

u)

Gnits

mg/L
wg/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

% Rec.

mg/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

% Rec,

mg/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

% Rec.

mg /L
wa /T,
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ng/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o.

% Rec.

% Rec,

Date
Analyzed

11/29/1994¢
11/23/19%4
11/29/1994
11/29/1994
11/29/1%%4
11/29/1994

11/30/19%4
11/30/1994
11/30/1994
11/30/18%4
11/30/1994
11/30/19%4

12/01/19%4
12/01/155%4
12/01/15%4
12/01/1994
12/01/1994
12/01/1954

12/01/1994
12/01/1994
12/01/18%4
12/01/1994
12/01/1994
12/01/1994

12/05/1994
12/05/1994
12/05/1994
12/05/19%2
12/05/1984
12/05/1994

Analyst

Run
Batch

Initials Number

aal
aal
aal
aal
aal
aal

1ss
1ss
lss
ls=s
lss
1ss

dfw
dfw
dfw
dfw
Afw
dfw

1ss
lss
1ss
1lss
1lszs
1ss

aal
aal
aal
aal
aal
aal

2353
2353
2353
2353
2353
2353

2356
2356
23Es
2356
2356
2356

2357
2387
2357
2357
2357
2357

2363
2363
2362
2363
2363
2363

2373
2373
2373
2373
2373
2373



Client Mame: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/19%4
NET Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: £4.05700 Page: 12
Ref: Shell 71%4 Bmador Valley Blvd., Dublin/$4¢1123-J3
METHOD BLANK REPORT
Method
Blank Run
Amount Reporting Date Analyst Batch
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials Number
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid}
as Gascline ND c.05 mg/L 11/29/19%4 aal 2383
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/29/19%4 aal 2353
Toluene HD 0.5 ug/L 11/29/1994 aal 2353
Bthylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/2%/1994 aal 2353
¥ylenes (Total) ND c.5 ug/L 11/29/1994 aal 2363
Bromofliuorobenzene (SURR) 8S % Rec. 11/29/19%4 aal 2353
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline ND 0.05 mg/L 12/01/1994 dfw 2387
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/01/1994 dfw 2357
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/01/19%¢4 afw 2387
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ué/L 12/01/1994 dfw 2357
Xylenes {Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/01/1994 dfw 2357
Bromofluoxrcbenzene {(SURR) 87 % Rec. 12/01/19%4 dfw 2357
TPE {(Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gagoline ND 0.05 mg /L 12/01/1994 lss 2363
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/01/1994 lss 2363
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/01/1994 lss 2363
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/01/1994 1lss 2383
Xylenes (Total) HD ¢.5 ug/L 12/01/1994 1ss 2363
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 110 % Rec. 12/01/1994 iss 2363
TPE (Gas/BTXE,Liguid)
as Gasoline ND 0.05 ng,/L 12/05/1994 aal 2373
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/ L 12/05/19%4 aal 2373
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/05/19%94 aal 2373
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/05/1994 aal 2373
Xylenes (Total} ND 0.5 ug/L 12/05/1994 aal 2373
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 95 % Rec. 12/05/19%4 aal 2373



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 12/07/1994
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cexrt: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05700 Page: 123

Ref: Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin/941123-J3

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix  Spike

Spike  Dup Spike Sample  Spike Dup. Date Run  Sample

Parameter % Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Cone. Conc. Units Analyzed Batch Spiked
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid) 223738
as Gasoline 115.0  99.0 i4.9 1.00 ND 1.15 0.9% mg/L 11/30/1994 2356 223738
Benzene 117.5 102.6 13.5 19.4 ¥D 22.8 19.9 ug/L 11/30/1994 2356 223738
Toluene 115.7 103.1 11.5 80.9 ND 93.5 83.4 ug/L 11/30/1994 2356 223738
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid) ’ 223688
as Gasoline 101.0 103.0 2.0 1.00 ND 1.01 1.03 ng/L 12/01/19%4 2357 223688
Benzene 109.7 108.6 1.0 27.% ND 30.5 10.2 ug/L 12/01/1994 2357 223688
Toluene 105.3 103.3 1.9 92.8 ND 97.7 95.8% ug/L 12/01/1994 2357 223688
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid) 223792
as Gasoline 29.0 92.0 7.3 1.00 WD 0.99 0.92 mg/L 12/01/1994 2362 223792
Benzene 88.6 92.0 6.9 21.2 ND 20.8 19.5 ug/L 12/01/1994 2363 223792
Toluene 98.4 92,9 5.8 86.5 ND 85.1 80.¢ ug/L 12/01/19%4 2363 2237%2
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid) 223709
as Gasoline 98.0 97.0 1.0 1.00 WD 0.98 0.97 mg/L 12/05/1994 2373 223709
Benzene 98.1 95.7 2.5 21.0 ND 20.6 20.1 ug/L 12/05/1994 2373 223709
Toluene 99.4 96.7 2.8 86.7 ND 86.2 23,8 ug/L 12/05/19%a 2373 223709



NET

® KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< : Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

* : Reporting Limits axe a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual réporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

dw : Result expressed as dry weight.

mean

Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

mg/Kg (ppm}) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts per millicn).

mg/L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

mL/L/hr :+ Milljiliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

N/A : Not applicable.

NA : Not analyzed.

ND : Not detected; the analyvte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit.

NTU : Nephelometric turbidity units.

RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2] /mean value.

SNA : Standard not available,

ug/Kg (ppb)

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billiocn).

ug/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
umhos/cm : Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983,

Methods 601 through £25: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.§. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 2959: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid
Waste", 1.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd editicn, 1986., Rev. 1, Decembar 1G87.

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 19839,

Reviged September, 1993
abb.93



COOLER RECEIPT FORM

‘roject: a4i11L3-33 ) Log Nogi 4D7
:ooler recelived on: (\2G&\Q4 and checked on 0, b
Y ; AL
(signaffure) T
"‘_‘\\
iere custody pPapers Present . ... .. it (LYED NO
‘lere custody papers properly filled out?.............. ... ( YES§>N0
gTE&W‘%)
/ere the custody papeéers signed?. ... ... ..t iuemennnnnn @ NO O L\°
«as sufficient ice used?. .. ... ... i Eiﬁﬁb NO €$¥
)>id all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?..... é;;;g NO
D1d bottle labels match COC? . . .. i it tee i ier e s NO
Jere proper bottles used for analysis indicated?.........3 NO
Torrect preservatives used?. . ... ... e e e g:::§ NO
vOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?................. zi::E) NO
Note which ~veas (1f any) had bubbles:*
Sample descriptor: Number of vials:
ANt N ‘ = Oh3
YW -5 D G0
VS SNV

*All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be
used for analysSis. . ... .. ...t e e e e YES NO

List here all other 9jobs received in the same cooler:

Client Job # NET log #

(coolerrec,



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #6’1{”;\3(_’)3 wic # /}OU[ - aa]7,:ala$'
: te S d:
Samplex <)(6’t Date Sample ///&3/?4
Well I.D. :M W,, ¥Well pizmeter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before ,Q\:g”o After Before 7;./ Aftex
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other ~-
Velurne Cotvartien Farter (V™) ofell 2ia, Ver
{22 > (1) = r) i R
whers ;' - C.':l
32 = iz fieot R S W
&= clagater {in.) F - .08
LTS RIS - = E.1T
IRV )
[d: 6 X =2 - BLE
i
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallens
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailex
Middleburg g Middleburg O
Electric Submersible Aj’ Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pump no
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP, PR COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
{F) REMOVED ;

27 1634 |70 | Q600 | Yaeo |
14402916 ¥ |6 | 2Ro0 55, 223

Mi31 1639 (4§ |00 | 25, |33

Did Well Dewater? NO If yes, gals. Galloms Actually Evacuated: 3
Sampling Time: ]V(:} S
Sample I.D.: /LQ{A/” Lzboratory: pJE;T’

Analyzed fozr:

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D,:

Enalyzed for:

Shipping Notaticns:

Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL

po—

MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:‘T‘»f /[33\33

wic # R0Y - ARA)7-0105

Samplex: \) tG’ /

pate Ssmpled: | 23[9 ¢

Well I.D.:M W—")\

Well Diameter:

{circle one)

2 3()s

——

Total Well Depth:

Before ;{ p’! 1/[ ‘7 After

Depth to Water:

Before ,017&

After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Cthexr --
Volurze oenveries Facter {VEF): Aerell gia. wver
{225 47y = sdpm ol oem -
“whtre [ & - e:il
32 =iz fent e = 147
&= tazarer (In.) H-0 « 404
nel o =" 1.0
i1 ® Anfpa)
L AAY x 3 A6 Y
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
Micddleburg 0O Middleburg Q
Electrice Submersible Electric Submersible Qg

Suction Pump O 8,
Type of Installed Pump

Suction Pump 0

Jastalled Pump O

TINE TEMD .

"
(F) F

COYD.

TURBIDITY:

VOLUME
REMOVED :

OBEERVATIONS:

&0 | ¢3.0

A600

I

.

7

7
[543 ) 03 H |7

3600

[

6%

30

700

3%,

J5 14

7/

Did Well Dewater? NO If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: a7

Sampling

Time: ! g" AD

Sample I.D.: /V‘HAJ’”?\

Laboratory:

NE

-

/

Enalyzed for “T?H & J_J?m

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

EZnalyzed for:

Shipping Notaticns:

Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL

MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #7({”9\3\)3

wic # Qo1 — 29\]7_,'.9[0;

Sampler: \, G—’

Date Sampled: | , /9;3/ A

Well I.D.: gin.-73

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6

——re——

Total Well Depth:

Before 9\14,)?’ After

Depth to Water:

Before ’ Oy ‘{,? Aftex

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to:

Grade

Other --

where

Veleme Cenvarsice Facter {VEr);
{22 % (¢¥p0) v }sam

H-R VY
ex diazeter (in.)

€

b4

1 Case

Volume

Specified Volumes

R4, 7

gallons

Purging: Bailer O
Middleburg O
Electric Submersible Qo

Suctien Pump O

Type of Installed Pump

Sampling:

Bailer DO

Migdleburg O
Electric Submersible 0o
Suction Pump 0O

Installed Pump O

63Y

14

TIME TEMP . PH CORD. TURBIDITY VOLUME ORSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED ;
53 6% 6.8 | 26es | Saoo | g
(5734|630 |4.T | 3700 7. )&
(i 7

[5:136

‘7

Did Well Dewater? NO I1f yes, gals.

Galleons Aétually Evacuated: 9\7

Sampling Time:

15,38

Sample I,D.:M W2

Laboratery:

NE

—_

/

Analyzed for: —IPH,E;W

Puplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D,:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Netations:

hdditiconal Notaticns:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:C[‘Li A3 Wic # 1;\01{-——29\17_ oles
Samplexr: XN (5 Date Sampled: “ 133/7;{’{
well I.D.: Mpl-5 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 (4) 6 __
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before Hlf“g‘g’ After Before g, 78’ aftex
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other -~
Velume Cemvarsion Tacur (VEr): Mepeh, ver

{22 = () xapon

wherey

&= Chvmnter {In. )

- -
*
- + -
32 s fntet © x 1Y
t* =
= -

PNETE x 2 VA

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging: Bailexr O Sampling: Bailer o
Middleburg o Middleburg O
Electric Submersible g Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pump 0
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O

TIME TEMP ., pH COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME CREERVATIONS:

(F}) REMOVED:

(39 | 6l.6 |6 |20 | 57, | 3aY
11566 |Gl 0 |68 [voo0 79, g
14511 140 6 |0 8800 | 63. | 7%

Did Well Dewatezx? NO If ves, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated: “7/ 9\
Sampling Time: ’p/'gg\o

Sample I.D.: /14 W5~ Laboratory: Nﬁj"

Analyzed fo::——rp & RTEA

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.: £ (F (& /;,/; 26

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

2dditional Notations: /,SVO\_,\/ fﬁ\g C’j &g\




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ‘7(,’”9303 wic # Qotf— 9;%)7—-0]05

Sampler: ) ,(G~ Date Sampled: /{/93/9 17
Well I.D.:/V’ W"'@ Well Diameter: {circle one) 2 Bﬁ) 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Watex:
Before 39\1.8'0 After Before 7 ; 9\6 After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: @_ Grade Other -~
Veloma Ceoverslen Facter {VCT): relt dla. VEr
L2 (FR) = 3 3 : :3;
~where . 4 - c..:i
32 & s rent - -  1.47
€& Livzeter (in.) € LN
L 1+ H- =« L7
231w ndfra)

?f g X S . 9\6! i/}

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg QO Middleburg o
Electric Submersible @( Electric Submersible o
Suction Pump O Suction Pump o
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O

TIME TEMP . pPE CCRD, TURBIDITY: VOLUME CBSERVATIONS:

(F} REMOVED :

1

AOO | )00 9 oDoR

¢

70 |~ 500 | &

15ist | 634
15238 64 9
64 . ¥

9|9 (>

6
6
G

7100 . 2700 | 200 X7
Did Well Dewater? N@ If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: o'/
Sampling Time: ]7”0 p[

sample I.D. :/J\w ~6 Laboratory: NET
Analyzed for: T?ﬁ@) Brzy
Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blark I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notaticns:

Additional Notaticns:




- e J
—
\

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:Cllr( /(9\3_33 wic # 90"{" 9\9,]7—-0fﬂ‘5’
Sampler: ),(3 Date Sampled: 1{[&3]?1/
Well I’D':MU\/"LB Well Diameter: (circle cne) 2 3 ( 4) 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before [é’ q 7 After Before 7’3 7 After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: /PVC Grade Other --
Veluime Cemvarsien Fucter (VEI: el g ver
22 0 M) xR ¥ . :f;
~tere . 4 - c:;l
12 iz et = 147
&= elazmeter ($n.) c* - g
[T Tt 1) LI
352w tnbipad
Y :C] X S _ ] p/ / /
T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer D Sampling: Bailexr )%/
Middleburg 0O Middlebutg O
Electric Submersible Electric Submexsible p
Suction Pump 0 Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP, PE COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME CBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :

16717 | 63:3 |70 | &Ze0 | 7300 5
619 | £3:0 |7:0 | Qeoo | 37 [0 |oDoRr

161 31|G A2 |70 | Q190 | 23, | j5

[3

Did Well Dewater? No If yes, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated: /5_’
s 13 Tima: [

ampling Time lé ! 27
Serple I.D.: /\/\ U\}_,IB Laboratory: /,\ZET-

Znalyzed for: _TPHG \ ‘BTE_X

Duplicate ID,: bup @/ [6;9\7 Cleaning Blank I.D.:

2Znalyzed for :\I—ﬂ.{_@) 87_&?(

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




